TARIFF UPGF 105-N TForce Freight

1000 Semmes Avenue Richmond, VA 23224

#MC109533 Sub 146 #MC109533 (Sub-No. 149-P)

Rules and Charges

For Offshore: Puerto Rico/U.S. Virgin Islands, Hawaii/Guam and Alaska

www.tforcefreight.com
Effective Date: 07/01/2024

CUMULATIVE LIST OF ITEMS IN UPGF 105 AND SUPPLEMENTS

LISTED BELOW ARE ITEMS THAT HAVE BEEN ADDED, AMENDED, BROUGHT FORWARD, OR CANCELED IN SUPPLEMENTS AND INCORPORATED INTO THE ORIGINAL TARIFF.

UPGF 105 ORIGINAL TARIFF EFFECTIVE: January 16, 2023

Effective July 03, 2023

ITEM 802-A Ocean Fuel
ITEM 901-A Ocean Charges
ITEM 902-A Ocean Fuel

ITEM 950-A Alaska Point Definition

Effective October 30, 2023

ITEM 902-B Ocean Fuel

ITEM 950-B Alaska Point Definition

Effective July 01, 2024

ITEM 901-B Ocean Charges ITEM 915-A Hazardous Materials

ITEM 902-C Ocean Fuel

Explanation of Abbreviations and Referenced Marks

A 1ST Revised
B 2ND Revised
* New Item
*c Canceled

General Rules

024

001	Application of Ocean and Terminal Services
002	Governing Publications
012	Cross Dock Consolidation Service
020	Redelivery
023	General Discount

Puerto Rico / U.S. Virgin Islands

Cubic Foot Calculation

700	LTL Consolidation
701	Ocean Charges
	Mainland United States to Puerto Rico
	Puerto Rico to Mainland US
702	Ocean Fuel
703	Island Delivery / Pickup
704	Island Delivery Fuel Surcharge
705	Shippers Export Declaration Fee
706	Port Security Fee

706 Port Security Fee 707 Documentation Fee

708 Lift Gate

709 Inside Delivery / Handling freight to or from positions non adjacent to vehicle

712 Residence

716 Hazardous Materials

719 Notification

750 Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands Point Definition

Hawaii / Guam

800	LTL Consolidation
801	Ocean Charges
802	Ocean Fuel
803	Island Delivery / Pickup
814	Barge Fee
822	Terminal Handling Charge
825	Spot Container Fee
828	Incompatible Freight Fee
850	Hawaii Point Definition

Alaska

900	LTL Consolidation
901	Ocean Charges
902	Ocean Fuel
915	Hazardous Materials
950	Alaska Point Definition

General Rules

Application of Ocean and Terminal Services

- 1. This publication applies for TForce Freight (also identified as Carrier) and explains the rates, rules and charges for offshore services subject to other publications, pricing agreements or individual customer contracts. Exceptions to any of the items in this publication will be noted in customer specific pricing agreements, statements of agreed pricing or contracts that apply for individual customers. TForce Freight, in accordance with its obligations under the Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, Section 13710, shall provide to the shipper, on request of the shipper, this publication or any other written or electronic copy of the rate, classification, rules, and practices upon which any rate applicable to its shipment or agreed to between the shipper and Carrier is based.
- 2. In an effort to provide its customers with quality service and competitive rates, certain commodities are shipped at less than full value. TForce Freight encourages its customers to review this publication as some items may be subject to limitations of liability, released values or other requirements which may relate directly to your shipment. Therefore, all shippers are further encouraged to evaluate their personal or corporate cargo insurance policies so they may ship their goods at the lowest possible rate while still being insured for full value.
- 3. Unless otherwise provided, when provisions of this tariff are in conflict with those published in individual contracts and / or tariffs, such contracts and / or tariffs, to the extent of their application, will apply.
- 4. Where a rule published in this tariff covers the same rule published in TForce Freight's general rules tariff UPGF 102 series or the National Motor Freight Classification, NMF 100 series, such rule published herein, to the extent of its application, will apply in lieu of the rule published in UPGF 102 series or the NMF 100 Series.
- 5. Except as otherwise provided, or otherwise stated on the bill of lading, and unless the shipper has agreed to accept responsibility, additional charges for ocean and terminal services shall be collected from the party requesting or requiring the service irrespective of whether the line haul charges are prepaid or collect. In the event the party requesting or requiring the service does not pay or is unwilling to pay, TForce Freight reserves the right to assess the charges against the payor of the freight charges.
- 6. Reissued tariffs, items or parts of items will cancel previously issued tariffs, items or parts of items, or publications referenced thereto. The term "series" implies the most current tariff in effect at time of shipment. Where an item suffixed with an alphabet letter, the letter A, cancels the original item not so suffixed, B cancels A, C cancels B. etc.
- 7. Unless specifically indicated, the charges shown in this tariff are NOT subject to any discounts or reductions.
- 8. Where a rule or service is not found in this tariff, refer to UPGF 102 series.
- 9. Section 2 applies on shipments originating at or destined to points in Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands.
- 10. Section 3 applies on shipments originating at or destined to points in Hawaii or Guam.
- 11. Section 4 applies on shipments originating at or destined to points in Alaska.

Governing Publications

This tariff is governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by the following described publications and tariffs, and by supplements or loose-leaf page amendments thereto or successive issues thereof:

KIND OF TARIFF	ISSUING AGENT	TARIFF SERIES
Rules	TForce Freight	UPGF 102
Direct Service Points	TForce Freight	www.tforcefreight.com
Hazardous Materials Regulations Guide	U.S. DOT	CFR Title 49
Household Goods Carriers Bureau	Household Goods Carrier's Bureau	STB HGB 100
Household Goods Carriers Bureau	Household Goods Carrier's Bureau	STB HGB 105
National Motor Freight Classification, NMF	National Motor Freight Traffic	
100 Series	Association Inc	STB NMF 100
National Five-Digit ZIP Code Post Office		
Directory	United States Postal Service	
Canada Postal Code Directory		

012 Cross Dock Consolidation Service

All shipments moving from the contiguous United States to offshore locations when dropped off at TForce Freight's terminal for consolidation shall be subject to a cross dock service charge. Carrier's charge for the service will be the larger of the minimum, the rate per hundred lbs (cwt) or the rate per cubic foot as follows:

Minimum Charge Rate per 100 pounds		Rate per cubic foot	Maximum Charge	
\$29.00	\$1.12	\$0.12	\$292.00	

020 Redelivery

Redelivery charges and terms will apply as outlined in Carrier's UPGF 102 Rules tariff in effect on the ship date, except as noted.

When shipment is subject to an island delivery charge, an island delivery will apply for each delivery attempt in lieu of applicable redelivery charge.

023 General Discount

Unless otherwise published, the following discount applies on the movement of shipments within the contiguous 48 United States or Canada:

Discount 73%

Note A: Subject to an absolute minimum charge per UPGF 102 Tariff Item 610.

Note B: Subject to UPGF 560 / 525 level of rates in effect at the time of the shipment.

Note C: Discount applies only when the payor of the freight charge has no published rates with TForce Freight.

Note D: The discount will not alternate with the shipper's outbound collect provisions.

024 Cubic Foot Calculation

Multiply the greatest straight-line dimensions of length, width, and height (depth) in inches, including all projections and packaging, of the individual handling unit as tendered to the carrier for shipment. Divide the total by 1,728 cubic inches (one cubic foot) to determine the total cube of the handling unit in cubic feet. Add the cube of each handling unit to determine the total shipping cube.

Section 2 - Puerto Rico / U.S. Virgin Islands

700 LTL Consolidation

Shipments destined to Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands shall be rated from the point of origin to TForce Freight consolidation center based on the appropriate inland rate program.

Consolidation Service Center	
(Gateway)	Origin Territories, Regions, or States
Jacksonville, Florida	AL, AR, AZ, CA, FL, GA, LA, MS, NM, NV, OK, OR, TX, WA
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania	CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT, Washington DC, Canada
	CO, IA, ID, IL, IN, KY, KS, MI, MN, MO, MT, NC, ND, NE, OH, SC, SD, TN, UT, VA,
Gaffney, South Carolina	WI, WV, WY
Note A: When rating shipments des	tined to Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands where the origin service center is located in one

state and the origin location is located in another, the shipment should be rated from the state in which the service center is located.

Note B: Charges subject to the provisions of Item 701(Ocean Charges) and Item 703 (Island Delivery).

701 Ocean Charges

To Puerto Rico or U.S. Virgin Islands:

Unless otherwise published, the following rates apply on shipments originating from the United States or Canada and destined to Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Shipments originating from points within the state of Florida:

Origin Service Center	Floor Minimum Charge	Rate Per Cubic Foot	Rate Per 100 lbs (cwt)
Jacksonville (see note C)	\$120.00	\$3.03	\$13.23
Orlando	\$120.00	\$3.50	\$16.71
Fort Lauderdale, Fort Myers, Miami, Ocala,	\$120.00	\$5.54	\$25.32
Tampa, West Palm Beach			

Note A: All Domestic LTL charges waived.

Note B: Carrier's Charge for the ocean portion of the service will be the higher of the floor minimum charge, the rate per cubic foot, or the rate per cwt.

Note C: Not applicable on dock deliveries to the Jacksonville service center.

Shipments originating from points outside the state of Florida:

Consolidation Service Center (Gateway)			Rate Per Cubic Foot	Rate Per 100 lbs (cwt)
	Code	Charge		
Jacksonville, Florida (JAX)	32209	\$ 95.00	\$ 2.24	\$ 9.96
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania (HRS)	17050	\$ 95.00	\$ 2.80	\$ 12.46
Gaffney, South Carolina (GAF)	29341	\$ 95.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 12.43

Note A: Carrier's charge for the ocean portion of the service will be the larger of the floor minimum, the rate per cubic foot or the rate per cwt.

Note B: The ocean rates shown shall apply in addition to applicable domestic charges.

From Puerto Rico or U.S. Virgin Islands

The following rate applies on shipments originating from Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands when destined to the United States or Canada.

Consolidation Service Center (Gateway)		Rate From Zip	Floor Minimum	Rate Per Cubic	Rate Per 100 lbs
		Code	Charge	Foot	(CWT)
	Jacksonville, Florida	32209	\$ 92.00	\$ 2.15	\$ 11.14

Note A: Carrier service for the ocean portion of the transportation from Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands to the United States or Canada will be charged at the higher of the floor minimum charge, the rate per cubic foot or the rate per cut.

Note B: The ocean rates shown will be applied in addition to any domestic charges.

Note C: The rate and charges apply from the consolidation service center that receives the freight regardless of the destination.

Ocean charges shall be subject to the ocean fuel surcharge as described in Item 702

702 Ocean Fuel

All shipments moving between the United States or Canada and Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands shall be subject to an ocean fuel surcharge on the ocean charge of the shipment.

The Fuel surcharge is 29.5% of the applicable ocean charges

703 Island Delivery / Pickup

	Island Pickup / Delivery Zones								
Weight Ranges	Dock Pickup Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4 Zone 5 Zone 6								
1 – 2999 lbs		\$2.60/cwt	\$3.10/cwt	\$3.70/cwt	\$4.55/cwt	\$4.60/cwt	\$13.80/cwt	\$5.78/cwt	
3000 – 5999 lbs		\$2.40/cwt	\$2.50/cwt	\$2.90/cwt	\$3.80/cwt	\$4.00/cwt	\$13.42/cwt	\$5.40/cwt	
6000 lbs or More		\$2.25/cwt	\$2.40/cwt	\$2.70/cwt	\$3.00/cwt	\$3.15/cwt	\$13.14/cwt	\$5.11/cwt	
Cube Rate		\$0.28/cuft	\$0.34/cuft	\$0.40/cuft	\$0.47/cuft	\$0.54/cuft	\$2.80/cuft	\$0.67/cuft	
Minimum Charge	\$28.50	\$29.00	\$31.00	\$32.00	\$34.00	\$40.00	\$139.00	\$333.00	

	Maximum Charge Zones									
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9										
\$160.00	\$185.00	\$200.00	\$232.00	\$262.00	\$284.00	\$320.00	\$420.00	\$450.00		

- **Note A** Carrier's charge for the island delivery / pickup portion of the service will be the larger of the minimum charge, the rate per cwt and the rate per cubic foot.
- **Note B** The rates shown will be applied in addition to any domestic and ocean freight charges
- **Note C** Island delivery / pickup charges are not subject to any discount provisions.
- **Note D** Dock Pickup charges apply to shipments picked up from or dropped off to Carriers location
- Note E The island charges herein shall not exceed the maximum charge for the applicable zone
- **Note F** Subject to the provisions of item 704 (Island Delivery Fuel Surcharge)

Island Delivery Overflow

Island deliveries for volume shipments will be limited to shipments weighing 42,000 pounds or less and consisting of 24 skids or less. In the event a shipment is tendered to TForce Freight, or its agent, exceeding 42,000 lbs or 24 skids the amount of the excess will be rated as a separate shipment.

704 Island Delivery Fuel Surcharge

A surcharge in the amount of 15% of the applicable island delivery/ pickup charge shall apply.

705 Shippers Export Declaration Fee

All shipments moving between the United States or Canada and Puerto Rico shall be subject to a Shipper Export Declaration preparation and processing fee of \$32.00 per shipment. Shipments moving between the United States or Canada and the U.S. Virgin Islands shall be subject to a Shipper Export Declaration preparation and processing fee of \$60.50 per shipment. This fee shall be in addition to all other charges and shall be assessed against the party responsible for the payment of the ocean line haul freight transportation charges.

If the shipper indicates the SED filing has been handled electronically clearly noting the AES XTN electronic filing number the Shipper Export Declaration preparation and processing fee shall be \$16.00 per shipment.

Note: SED fee will not be charged where the bill of lading shows the declared value of the items in the shipment that does not exceed a value of \$2,500.00 and/or notes the SED is not required.

706 Port Security Fee

All shipments moving between the United States or Canada and Puerto Rico shall be subject to a Port Security Fee of \$29.00 per shipment. Shipments moving between the United States or Canada and the U.S. Virgin Islands shall

be subject to a Port Security Fee of \$38.00 per shipment. This fee shall be in addition to all other charges and shall be assessed against the party responsible for the payment of the ocean line haul freight transportation charges.

707 Documentation Fee

All shipments moving between the United States or Canada and Puerto Rico or U.S. Virgin Islands shall be subject to a documentation fee of \$27.00 per shipment. If the freight is considered personal goods, non-commercial, or personal effects shipments, moving from private individual to private individual, not imported for sale or for any commercial, industrial, occupational, institutional, or other like use, the document fee will be \$54.00. The fee shall be in addition to all other charges and shall be assessed against the party responsible for the payment of the ocean line haul freight transportation charges.

708 Lift Gate

Exception to UPGF 102 ITEM 892: When Carrier is required or requested to employ mechanical loading or unloading devices, including hydraulic or electric lifting or lowering devices, to accomplish pickup or delivery, the following service charge will be assessed separately for the service at pick-up or delivery in addition to all other applicable charges.

Rate per cubic foot	Minimum	Maximum
\$0.30	\$28.50	\$192.50

709 Inside Delivery / Handling freight to or from positions non adjacent to vehicle

Exception to UPGF 102 ITEM 566: When carrier is requested or required to pick up or deliver from positions non adjacent to vehicle the service charge will be \$26.50 per shipment

712 Residences

Exception to UPGF 102 Item 753: When Carrier is requested or required to arrange for pick-up or delivery at a residence an additional charge will not apply.

714 High Cost Alternative Route Fee

Any shipment that cannot be picked up or delivered along Carrier's standard route due to compromised road access resulting from detours, road damage, construction, closure, weather, or similar conditions, will be assessed a premium of 50% of the current Island Delivery / Pickup charge stated in Item 703, in addition to standard charges.

716 Hazardous Materials

TForce Freight may accept shipments of hazardous materials or hazardous substances subject to all requirements of the U.S. Department of Transportation and the Environmental Protection Agency governing transportation of such commodities. Shipper shall comply with all governmental requirements including but not limited to any special labeling, packaging requirements and bill of lading descriptions. When tendered by Shipper and accepted by TForce Freight, such shipments shall also be subject to the following provisions:

Applicable Commodities under this rule – Any shipment containing commodities that are classified as hazardous by the Department of Transportation as published in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Title 49 and by the United States Coast Guard.

Per Shipment Charge: \$137.00

Note: If hazardous materials included on a single shipment must be split into separate groups (segregated) within the ocean vessel, this charge applies for each separate group.

719 Notification

Exception to UPGF 102 Item 647: Notification prior to delivery will not be charged on shipments destined to, or originating at Puerto Rico or the U.S. Virgin Islands.

750 Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands Point Definition

Puerto Rico

ZIP Code	City	Zone	Max	ZIP Code	City	Zone	Max
601	Adjuntas	5	9	767	Yabucoa	4	7
602	Aguada	5	9	769	Coamo	4	8
603	Aguadilla	5	9	771	Las Piedras	3	5
604	Aguadilla	5	9	772	Loiza	2	3
605	Aguadilla	5	9	773	Luquillo	3	5
606	Maricao	5	9	775	Culebra1	n/a	n/a
610	Anasco	5	9	777	Juncos	3	5
611	Angeles	4	8	778	Gurabo	2	4
612	Arecibo	4	7	780	Coto Laurel	5	9
613	Arecibo	4	7	782	Comerio	4	7
614	Arecibo	4	7	783	Corozal	4	7
616	Bajadero	4	7	784	Guayama	4	8
617	Barceloneta	3	6	785	Guayama	4	8
622	Boqueron	5	9	786	La Plata	4	7
623	Cabo Rojo	5	9	791	Humacao	3	6
624	Penuelas	5	9	792	Humacao	3	6
627	Camuy	4	7	794	Barranquitas	4	7
631	Adjuntas	5	9	795	Juana Diaz	4	8
636	Rosario	5	9	901	San Juan	1	1
637	Savana Grande	5	9	902	San Juan	1	1
638	Ciales	4	7	906	San Juan	1	1
641	Utuado	4	8	907	San Juan	1	1
646	Dorado	2	2	908	San Juan	1	1
647	Ensenada	5	9	908	Santurce	1	1
650	Florida	3	6	909	San Juan	1	1
652	Garrochales	4	7	910	San Juan	1	1
653	Guanica	5	9	911	San Juan	1	1
656	Guayanilla	5	9	912	San Juan	1	1
659	Hatillo	4	7	913	Isla Verde	2	2
660	Hormigueros	5	9	913	San Juan	2	2
662	Isabela	4	8	914	San Juan	1	1
664	Jayuya	5	9	915	San Juan	1	1
667	Lajas	5	9	916	San Juan	1	1
669	Lares	5	9	917	San Juan	1	1
670	Las Marias	5	9	918	San Juan	1	1

674	Manati	3	5	919	Hato Rey	1	1
676	Capa	5	9	919	San Juan	1	1
676	Cuba	5	9	920	Puerto Nuevo	1	1
676	Isleta	5	9	920	San Juan	1	1
677	Rincon	5	9	921	San Juan	1	1
678	Quebradillas	4	8	922	San Juan	1	1
680	Mayaguez	5	9	923	San Juan	1	1
681	Mayaguez	5	9	924	San Juan	1	1
682	Mayaguez	5	9	925	San Juan	1	1
683	San German	5	9	926	San Juan	1	1
685	San Sebastian	5	9	927	San Juan	1	1
687	Morovis	4	7	928	San Juan	1	1
688	Sabana Hoyos	4	7	929	Rio Piedras	1	1
690	San Antonio	5	9	929	San Juan	1	1
692	Vega Alta	2	4	930	San Juan	1	1
693	Vega Baja	2	4	931	San Juan	1	1
694	Vega Baja	2	4	933	San Juan	1	1
698	Yauco	5	9	934	Ft Buchanan	1	1
703	Aguas Buenas	2	4	934	San Juan	1	1
704	Aguirre	4	8	935	San Juan	1	1
705	Aibonito	4	7	936	San Juan	1	1
707	Maunabo	4	7	937	San Juan	1	1
714	Arroyo	4	8	939	San Juan	1	1
715	Mercedita	5	9	940	San Juan	1	1
716	Ponce	5	9	949	Toa Baja	2	2
717	Ponce	5	9	950	Toa Baja	2	2
718	Naguabo	3	6	951	Toa Baja	2	2
719	Naranjito	3	7	952	Sabana Seca	2	2
720	Orocovis	4	8	953	Toa Alta	2	2
721	Palmer	1	1	954	Toa Alta	2	2
721	Rio Grande	1	1	955	San Juan	1	1
723	Patillas	4	8	956	Bayamon	1	1
725	Caguas	2	3	957	Bayamon	1	1
726	Caguas	2	3	958	Bayamon	1	1
727	Caguas	2	3	959	Bayamon	1	1
728	Ponce	5	9	960	Bayamon	1	1
729	Canovanas	2	3	961	Bayamon	1	1
730	Ponce	5	9	962	Catano	1	1

731	Ponce	5	9		963	Catano	1	1
732	Ponce	5	9		965	Guaynabo	1	1
733	Ponce	5	9		966	Guaynabo	1	1
734	Ponce	5	9		968	Guaynabo	1	1
735	Ceiba	3	6		969	Guaynabo	1	1
736	Cayey	4	7		970	Guaynabo	1	1
737	Cayey	4	7		971	Guaynabo	1	1
738	Fajardo	3	6		975	San Juan	1	1
739	Cidra	4	7		976	Trujillo Alto	2	3
740	Puerto Real	3	6		977	Trujillo Alto	2	3
741	Punta Santiago	3	6		978	St Just	2	2
742	Ceiba	3	6		979	Carolina	2	2
742	Roosevelt Roads	3	6		981	Carolina	2	2
744	Rio Blanco	3	6		982	Carolina	2	2
745	Rio Grande	2	3		983	Carolina	2	2
751	Salinas	4	8		984	Carolina	2	2
754	San Lorenzo	3	5		985	Carolina	2	2
757	Santa Isabel	4	8		986	Carolina	2	2
765	Vieques1	n/a	n/a		987	Carolina	2	2
766	Villalba	5	9		988	Carolina	2	2
	If delivery to one	e of these lo	ocations is	requi	ired please call 80	0.333.7400 for a ship	pment speci	fic quote.

U.S. Virgin Islands

Zip Code	City	Island	Zone	Zip Code	City	Island	Zone
00801	Charlotte Amalie	Saint Thomas	6	00830	Coral Bay	Saint John	7
00802	Charlotte Amalie		6	00830	Cruz Bay		7
00803	Charlotte Amalie		6	00831	Cruz Bay		7
00804	Charlotte Amalie		6				
00805	Charlotte Amalie		6				
00820	Bethlehem	Saint Croix	6	00824	Gallows Bay	Saint Croix	6
00821	Christiansted		6	00820	Christiansted		6
00822	Diamond		6	00820	Old Work		6
00822	Fredensborg		6	00840	Frederiksted		6
00822	Grove Place		6	00841	Frederiksted		6
00823	Christiansted		6	00850	Kingshill		6
00823	Sunny Isle		6	00850	Port Alucroix		6
00824	Christiansted		6	00851	Kingshill		6

Section 3 - Hawaii / Guam

800 LTL Consolidation

Consolidation Service Centers: For shipments moving from or to Hawaii, the contiguous United States or Canadian portion shall be rated using the TForce Freight consolidation service center and the appropriate inland rate program.

Hawaii Consolidation Service Center: Pico Rivera, CA 90660

For shipments moving from or to Guam, the contiguous United States or Canadian portion shall be rated using the TForce Freight consolidation service center and the appropriate inland rate program.

Guam Consolidation Service Center: Commerce, CA 90040

Note A: Charges subject to the provisions of Item 801(Ocean Charges) and item 803 (Island Delivery / Pickup).

Note B: Intra Hawaii shipments are not covered under this tariff.

801 Ocean Charges

Unless otherwise published, the following rates apply on shipments moving between United States or Canada and Hawaii or Guam:

Island Service	Minimum	1-399 cubic feet 400 – 799 cubic feet		800 or more cubic feet
Hawaii	\$113.00	\$7.64	\$7.38	\$7.23
Guam	\$145.50	\$7.88	\$7.87	\$7.87

Ocean charges shall be subject to the ocean fuel surcharge as described in Item 802

Hazardous Materials:

Hawaii: Shipments are subject to an additional charge of \$8.45 per cwt that will not be less than \$96.00 or greater than \$545.00.

Guam: Shipments are subject to an additional charge of \$13.09 per cwt that will not be less than \$142.00 or greater than \$875.00

Note: If hazardous materials included on a single shipment must be split into separate groups (segregated) within the ocean vessel this charge applies for each separate group.

Ocean charges shall apply in addition to applicable inland charges.

802-A Ocean Fuel

All Shipments moving between the United States or Canada and Hawaii or Guam shall be subject to the following ocean fuel surcharge on the ocean charge portion of the shipment.

Fuel Surcharge

Hawaii 41.0% Guam 42.0%

803 Island Delivery / Pickup

			cubic feet				
Island	Zone	Minimum	1- 100	101-	201 –	301 –	401 OR
		Charge		200	300	400	MORE
	1	\$36.00	\$0.84	\$0.72	\$0.64	\$0.54	\$0.46
OAHU	2	\$43.50	\$0.95	\$0.81	\$0.72	\$0.64	\$0.54
UAHU	3	\$61.50	\$1.18	\$0.90	\$0.81	\$0.72	\$0.64
	WILL CALL	\$42.50	\$0.45	\$0.45	\$0.45	\$0.45	\$0.45
	4	\$72.50	\$1.65	\$1.63	\$1.55	\$1.51	\$1.46
KAUAI	5	\$80.50	\$2.09	\$2.07	\$2.01	\$1.93	\$1.76
	6	\$97.50	\$2.27	\$2.25	\$2.18	\$2.09	\$2.07
	WILL CALL	\$50.50	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.65
	7	\$51.50	\$1.65	\$1.59	\$1.50	\$1.49	\$1.43
	8	\$61.00	\$2.22	\$2.18	\$2.09	\$2.02	\$1.84
MAUI	9	\$64.50	\$2.32	\$2.31	\$2.24	\$2.09	\$1.94
	10	\$81.50	\$2.42	\$2.38	\$2.31	\$2.22	\$2.18
	11	\$88.00	\$2.63	\$2.56	\$2.50	\$2.41	\$2.38
	WILL CALL	\$57.00	\$0.70	\$0.70	\$0.70	\$0.70	\$0.70
MOLOKAI	WILL CALL	\$30.50	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55
LANAI	WILL CALL	\$30.50	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55	\$0.55
HAWAII	12	\$51.00	\$1.41	\$1.38	\$1.36	\$1.34	\$1.32
	13	\$69.00	\$1.55	\$1.52	\$1.50	\$1.47	\$1.45
	14	\$69.00	\$1.45	\$1.43	\$1.41	\$1.38	\$1.36
	15	\$47.00	\$1.28	\$1.26	\$1.24	\$1.22	\$1.18
	WILL CALL	\$37.50	\$0.63	\$0.63	\$0.63	\$0.63	\$0.63
GUAM	16	\$54.50	\$0.68	\$0.68	\$0.68	\$0.68	\$0.68
See: Note C							
& D	WILL CALL	\$54.50	\$0.40	\$0.40	\$0.40	\$0.40	\$0.40

Note A Will Call charges apply when shipments are picked up from carrier's dock.

Note B The island delivery rates shown shall apply in addition to applicable domestic charges and ocean charges.

Note C Service is not offered for the islands of Niilhau and Kahoolawe. If a shipment is inadvertently received for either island it should be returned to the shipper for 'NO SERVICE'.

Note D Subject a \$100.50 absolute minimum charge when destined to Anderson AFB.

Note E Shipments of Hazardous materials delivering to Guam or the Hawaiian Islands will be subject to an additional charge in the amount of 50% of the applicable island delivery charge. On mixed shipments of hazardous and non-hazardous material determine the proportionally based percentage of the weight of the hazardous material. The resulting charge must be greater than the absolute minimum charge of \$11.50.

Note F Shipments destined to points not covered please contact the Honolulu Service Center for island delivery charges (808) 845-8877

804 Billable Volume

Shipments shall be rated based on the greater of actual volume and billable volume (cubic feet). Billable volume calculation: Actual Weight (pounds) divide by density factor (pounds per cubic foot) Density factor: 45 pounds per cubic foot

808 Lift Gate

Lift gate service as defined under UPGF 102 ITEM 892 is available, when requested, as part of the island delivery / pickup explained in Item 803.

814 Barge Fee

The following charges shall be applied to all shipments originating from the islands of Kauai, Maui, Hawaii, Molokai, Lanai as well as shipments destined to the islands of Molokai and Lanai.

Minimum	1-200 cubic feet	201-400 cubic feet	401 or greater
\$129.00	\$5.27	\$ 5.18	\$ 5.15

Note A: The above charge shall be in addition to all other applicable charges.

Note B: When shipment contains hazardous material the charge herein shall be increased by 50%

822 Terminal Handling Charge

A terminal handling charge on shipments between the United States or Canada and points in Hawaii or Guam will apply as follows:

\$1.06 cents per cubic foot

Subject to an absolute minimum of \$60.00

825 Spot Container Fee

In the event a pickup or delivery of full container or trailer is needed, please contact carrier's facility in Hawaii for the applicable rate.

828 Incompatible Freight Fee

When a shipment consists of hazardous materials that cannot be shipped with other cargo in on the same ocean container, in accordance with the U.S. Department of Transportation, U.S. Coast Guard or the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulations, the following charge shall apply:

\$141.00

850 Appendix B, Hawaii Point Definition

CITY	Island	ZIP	STATE	Zone
Captain Cook	Hawaii	96704	HI	14
Hakalau	Hawaii	96710	HI	13
Hawaii Nat`L Pk	Hawaii	96718	HI	13
Hawi	Hawaii	96719	HI	13
Hilo	Hawaii	96720	HI	12
Hilo	Hawaii	96721	HI	12
Holualoa	Hawaii	96725	HI	15
Honaunau	Hawaii	96726	HI	14
Honokaa	Hawaii	96727	HI	13
Honomu	Hawaii	96728	HI	13
Kailua Kona	Hawaii	96739	HI	15
Kailua Kona	Hawaii	96740	HI	15
Kailua Kona	Hawaii	96745	HI	15
Kamuela	Hawaii	96743	HI	13
Kapaau	Hawaii	96755	HI	13
Keaau	Hawaii	96749	HI	13
Kealakekua	Hawaii	96750	HI	14
Kurtistown	Hawaii	96760	HI	13
Laupahoehoe	Hawaii	96764	HI	13
Laupahoehoe	Hawaii	96773	HI	13
Minola	Hawaii	96773	HI	13
Mountain View	Hawaii	96771	HI	13
Naalehu	Hawaii	96772	HI	13
Ocean View	Hawaii	96737	HI	14
Ookala	Hawaii	96774	HI	13
Paauilo	Hawaii	96776	HI	13
Pahala	Hawaii	96777	HI	13
Pahoa	Hawaii	96778	HI	13
Papaaloa	Hawaii	96780	HI	13
Papaikou	Hawaii	96781	HI	13
Pepeekeo	Hawaii	96783	HI	13
Volcano	Hawaii	96785	HI	13
Waikoloa	Hawaii	96738	HI	12
Anahola	Kauai	96703	HI	5
Barking Sands	Kauai	96752	HI	6
Eleele	Kauai	96705	HI	5
Hanalei	Kauai	96714	HI	6
Hanamaulu	Kauai	96715	HI	4
Hanapepe	Kauai	96716	HI	5
Kalaheo	Kauai	96741	HI	5
Kapaa	Kauai	96746	HI	5
Kauai Island	Kauai	96746	HI	5
Kaula Island	Kauai	96769	HI	6
Kaumakani	Kauai	96747	HI	5
Kealia	Kauai	96751	HI	5
Kekaha	Kauai	96752	HI	6
Kilauea	Kauai	96754	HI	6
Koloa	Kauai	96756	HI	5
Lawai	Kauai	96765	HI	5
Lihue	Kauai	96766	HI	4
Makaweli	Kauai	96769	HI	6
Princeville	Kauai	96722	HI	6
Puhi	Kauai	96766	HI	4
Waimea	Kauai	96796	HI	6

Lanai City	Lanai	96763	HI	WC
Haiku	Maui	96708	HI	11
Hana	Maui	96713	HI	WC
Kahului	Maui	96732	HI	7
Kahului	Maui	96733	HI	7
Kihei	Maui	96753	HI	9
Kula	Maui	96790	HI	11
Lahaina	Maui	96761	HI	10
Lahaina	Maui	96767	HI	10
Makawao	Maui	96768	HI	10
Paia	Maui	96779	HI	8
Pukalani	Maui	96788	HI	10
Puunene	Maui	96784	HI	7
Wailuku	Maui	96793	HI	7
Hoolehua	Moloka'i	96729	HI	WC
Kalaupapa	Moloka'i	96742	HI	WC
Kaunakakai	Moloka'i	96748	HI	WC
Kualapuu	Moloka'i	96757	HI	WC
Maui Island	Moloka'i	96770	HI	WC
Maunaloa	Moloka'i	96770	HI	WC
Aiea	Oahu	96701	HI	2
Camp HM				
Smith	Oahu	96861	HI	3
Ewa Beach	Oahu	96706	HI	3
Ft Shafter	Oahu	96858	HI	2
Haleiwa	Oahu	96712	HI	3
Hauula	Oahu	96717	HI	3
Hickam Field	Oahu	96853	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96801	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96802	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96803	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96804	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96805	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96806	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96807	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96808	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96809	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96810	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96811	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96812	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96813	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96814	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96815	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96816	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96817	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96818	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96819	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96820	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96821	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96822	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96823	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96824	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96825	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96826	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96828	HI	2

Honolulu	Oahu	96830	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96836	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96837	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96838	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96839	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96840	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96841	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96843	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96844	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96846	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96847	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96848	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96849	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96850	HI	1
Honolulu	Oahu	96858	HI	2
Honolulu	Oahu	96859	HI	2
Kaawa	Oahu	96730	HI	3
Kahuku	Oahu	96731	HI	3
Kailua	Oahu	96734	HI	2
Kaneohe	Oahu	96744	HI	2
Kapolei	Oahu	96707	HI	3

Kapolei	Oahu	96709	HI	3
Kunia	Oahu	96759	HI	3
Laie	Oahu	96762	HI	3
MCBH Kaneohe				
Bay	Oahu	96863	HI	3
Mililani	Oahu	96789	HI	3
Pearl City	Oahu	96782	HI	2
Pearl Harbor	Oahu	96853	HI	1
Pearl Harbor	Oahu	96860	HI	2
Schofield	Oahu	96857	HI	3
Wahiawa	Oahu	96786	HI	3
Waialua	Oahu	96791	HI	3
Waianae	Oahu	96792	HI	3
Waimanalo	Oahu	96795	HI	3
Waipahu	Oahu	96797	HI	2
Wake Island	Oahu	96898	HI	1
Wheeler Army				
Airfield	Oahu	96854	HI	3

WC references Will Call. Shipments are only available for pickup on the applicable island.

Section 4 - Alaska

900 LTL Consolidation

Alaska Consolidation Service Center:

For Shipments moving from or to Alaska, the contiguous United States or Canadian portion shall be rated using the TForce Freight consolidation center and the appropriate inland rate program:

Consolidation Point: Kent, Washington 98032

Note A: Charges are subject to the provision of Item 901

Note B: Intra Alaska shipments are not covered under this tariff

901-B Ocean Charges

Central Alaska

Rate Zone								
Group	Class	Min	L5C	M5C	M1M	M2M	M5M	M10M
C01	100	\$329.00	\$136.78	\$113.46	\$101.28	\$93.22	\$85.09	\$72.93
C02	100	\$329.00	\$164.89	\$136.83	\$122.17	\$112.36	\$102.59	\$87.93
C03	100	\$329.00	\$192.89	\$160.02	\$142.89	\$131.52	\$119.96	\$102.88
C04	100	\$379.00	\$184.55	\$153.04	\$136.67	\$125.75	\$114.80	\$98.35
C05	100	\$595.00	\$248.56	\$206.21	\$184.10	\$169.34	\$154.65	\$132.59
C06	100	\$540.00	\$308.27	\$255.69	\$228.32	\$210.08	\$191.81	\$164.39
C07	100	\$618.00	\$331.46	\$274.93	\$245.45	\$225.82	\$206.16	\$176.73
C08	100	\$771.00	\$268.11	\$222.42	\$198.55	\$182.68	\$166.78	\$142.91
C09	100	\$329.00	\$170.89	\$141.81	\$126.57	\$116.43	\$106.33	\$91.09
C10	100	\$497.00	\$222.42	\$184.55	\$164.70	\$151.52	\$138.33	\$118.57
C11	100	\$766.00	\$362.62	\$300.88	\$268.56	\$247.11	\$225.68	\$193.34
C12	100	\$837.00	\$384.91	\$319.38	\$285.03	\$262.24	\$239.45	\$205.26
C13	100	\$658.00	\$385.63	\$326.99	\$308.51	\$296.14	\$283.80	\$271.45
C14	100	\$497.00	\$289.69	\$227.45	\$214.60	\$206.05	\$201.73	\$197.47
C15	100	\$2,174.00	\$513.61	\$474.16	\$447.37	\$422.71	\$404.79	\$392.57

Southeast Alaska

ubixu							
100	\$329.00	\$197.81	\$159.57	\$136.46	\$115.99	\$100.96	\$87.33
100	\$329.00	\$151.94	\$122.59	\$104.78	\$89.09	\$77.54	\$67.01
100	\$329.00	\$155.86	\$125.75	\$107.46	\$91.33	\$79.54	\$68.75
100	\$329.00	\$127.41	\$102.78	\$87.88	\$74.61	\$65.01	\$56.27
100	\$329.00	\$152.89	\$123.36	\$105.43	\$89.56	\$78.04	\$67.51
100	\$329.00	\$161.73	\$130.46	\$111.51	\$94.80	\$82.48	\$71.40
100	\$329.00	\$168.41	\$135.91	\$116.15	\$98.80	\$85.98	\$74.35
100	\$342.00	\$296.54	\$239.27	\$204.50	\$173.76	\$151.28	\$130.86
100	\$329.00	\$145.12	\$117.07	\$100.09	\$85.04	\$74.01	\$64.03
	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$329.00 100 \$342.00	100 \$329.00 \$197.81 100 \$329.00 \$151.94 100 \$329.00 \$155.86 100 \$329.00 \$127.41 100 \$329.00 \$152.89 100 \$329.00 \$161.73 100 \$329.00 \$168.41 100 \$342.00 \$296.54	100 \$329.00 \$197.81 \$159.57 100 \$329.00 \$151.94 \$122.59 100 \$329.00 \$155.86 \$125.75 100 \$329.00 \$127.41 \$102.78 100 \$329.00 \$152.89 \$123.36 100 \$329.00 \$161.73 \$130.46 100 \$329.00 \$168.41 \$135.91 100 \$342.00 \$296.54 \$239.27	100 \$329.00 \$197.81 \$159.57 \$136.46 100 \$329.00 \$151.94 \$122.59 \$104.78 100 \$329.00 \$155.86 \$125.75 \$107.46 100 \$329.00 \$127.41 \$102.78 \$87.88 100 \$329.00 \$152.89 \$123.36 \$105.43 100 \$329.00 \$161.73 \$130.46 \$111.51 100 \$329.00 \$168.41 \$135.91 \$116.15 100 \$342.00 \$296.54 \$239.27 \$204.50	100 \$329.00 \$197.81 \$159.57 \$136.46 \$115.99 100 \$329.00 \$151.94 \$122.59 \$104.78 \$89.09 100 \$329.00 \$155.86 \$125.75 \$107.46 \$91.33 100 \$329.00 \$127.41 \$102.78 \$87.88 \$74.61 100 \$329.00 \$152.89 \$123.36 \$105.43 \$89.56 100 \$329.00 \$161.73 \$130.46 \$111.51 \$94.80 100 \$329.00 \$168.41 \$135.91 \$116.15 \$98.80 100 \$342.00 \$296.54 \$239.27 \$204.50 \$173.76	100 \$329.00 \$197.81 \$159.57 \$136.46 \$115.99 \$100.96 100 \$329.00 \$151.94 \$122.59 \$104.78 \$89.09 \$77.54 100 \$329.00 \$155.86 \$125.75 \$107.46 \$91.33 \$79.54 100 \$329.00 \$127.41 \$102.78 \$87.88 \$74.61 \$65.01 100 \$329.00 \$152.89 \$123.36 \$105.43 \$89.56 \$78.04 100 \$329.00 \$161.73 \$130.46 \$111.51 \$94.80 \$82.48 100 \$329.00 \$168.41 \$135.91 \$116.15 \$98.80 \$85.98 100 \$342.00 \$296.54 \$239.27 \$204.50 \$173.76 \$151.28

Note A: Ocean charges include pickup or delivery per UPGF 102 Item 750.

Note B: Ocean charges shall be subject to the ocean fuel surcharge as described in Item 902

Note C: Published class exceptions and freight of all kind (FAK) agreements do not apply on the ocean rates.

Rates shown are for freight charges subject to NMFC class 100. For all other NMFC classification, multiply the rate by the factors shown below. The result should be rounded off to two decimal places.

Class	50	55	60	65	70	77	85	92	110	125	150	175	200	250	300	400	500
Factor	0.50	0.55	0.60	0.65	.70	0.77	0.85	0.92	1.10	1.25	1.50	1.75	2.00	2.50	3.00	4.00	5.00

902-C Ocean Fuel

All shipments moving between the contiguous United States or Canada and Alaska shall be subject to an ocean fuel surcharge on the ocean rate portion of the shipment shall be assessed as follows:

Central Alaskan Points 25.0% Southeastern Alaskan Points 11.5%

915-A Hazardous Materials

First Hazardous Classification: \$4.11 per 100 pounds, subject to a minimum charge of \$118.00 per shipment, and a maximum charge of \$411.00 per shipment. Each additional classification: \$85.00

950-B Alaska Point Definition

		Rate
	Zip	Zone
Point	Code	Group
Akhiok	99615	C14
Alitak	99697	C14
Alpine	99734	C12
Alyeska	99587	C06
Anchor Point	99556	C05
Anchorage	99599	C01
Anchorage	99695	C01
Anchorage	99501	C01
Anchorage	99502	C01
Anchorage	99503	C01
Anchorage	99504	C01
Anchorage	99505	C01
Anchorage	99506	C01
Anchorage	99507	C01
Anchorage	99508	C01
Anchorage	99509	C01
Anchorage	99510	C01
Anchorage	99511	C01
Anchorage	99513	C01
Anchorage	99514	C01
Anchorage	99515	C01
Anchorage	99516	C01
Anchorage	99517	C01
Anchorage	99518	C01
Anchorage	99519	C01
Anchorage	99520	C01
Anchorage	99521	C01
Anchorage	99522	C01
Anchorage	99523	C01
Anchorage	99524	C01
Anchorage	99529	C01
Anchorage	99530	C01
Anderson	99744	C10
Angoon	99820	S03
Auke Bay	99821	S03
Badami	99734	C12
Badger	99711	C09
Big Delta	99737	C10
Big Lake	99652	C03
Birchwood	99567	C03
Buffalo Center	99737	C10

Cantwell	99729	C10
Chenega Bay	99574	C13
Chicken	99732	C11
Chiniak	99615	C14
Chitina	99566	C01
Chugiak	99567	C03
Circle	99733	C09
Clam Gulch	99568	C05
Clear	99704	C10
Clear AFB	99704	C10
Coffman Cove	99918	S01
Coldfoot	99734	C12
College	99709	C09
Cooper Landing	99572	C04
Copper Center	99573	C11
Cordova	99574	C13
Craig	99921	S01
Deadhorse	99734	C12
Delta Junction	99737	C10
Denali National		
Park	99755	C10
Donnelly Flats	99703	C09
Dot Lake	99737	C10
Douglas	99824	S03
Eagle	99738	C11
Dutch Harbor	99692	C15
Eagle River	99577	C02
East Operating		
Area	99734	C12
Edna Bay	99921	S01
Eielson AFB	99702	C09
Eklutna	99567	C03
Elfin Cove	99825	S03
Elmendorf AFB	99506	C01
Endicott	99734	C12
English Bay	99603	C04
Ester	99725	C09
Fairbanks	99775	C09
Fairbanks	99701	C09
Fairbanks	99702	C09
Fairbanks	99705	C09
Fairbanks	99706	C09
Fairbanks	99707	C09
Fairbanks	99708	C09

Fairbanks	99709	C09
Fairbanks	99710	C09
Fairbanks	99710	C09
Fairbanks	99711	C09
Fairbanks	99712	
		C09
Fairbanks	99716	C09
Fairbanks Airport	99709	C09
Fort Greely	99731	C10
Fort Richardson	99505	C01
Fort Wainwright	99703	C09
Fritz Creek	99603	C04
Gakona	99586	C11
Gakona Jct	99586	C11
Girdwood	99587	C06
Glennallen	99588	C08
Gulkana	99586	C11
Gulkana Jct	99586	C11
Gustavus	99826	S03
Haines	99827	S02
Halibut Cove	99603	C04
Healy	99743	C10
Homer	99603	C04
Homer Spit	99603	C04
Hoonah	99829	S03
Hope	99605	C01
Houston	99694	C10
Hydaburg	99922	S04
Hyder	99923	S04
Indian	99540	C06
JBER	99505	C01
JBER	99506	C01
Jonesville	99674	C10
Juneau	99821	S03
Juneau	99824	S03
Juneau	99850	S03
Juneau	99801	S03
Juneau	99802	S03
Juneau	99803	S03
Juneau	99811	S03
Juneau	99812	S03
Kachemak	99603	C04
Kake	99830	S05
Kalifonsky	99669	C04
Karluk	99608	C14
ixaiiuk	77000	C1 1

Kasaan	99919	S01
Kasilof	99610	C05
Kenai	99611	C04
Ketchikan	99901	S04
Klawock	99925	S01
Kodiak	99615	C14
Kodiak	99619	C14
Kodiak	99697	C14
Kuparuk	99734	C12
Kupreanof	99833	S05
Larsen Bay	99624	C14
Manley Hot		
Springs	99756	C09
Matanuska	99645	C03
Mendenhall	99801	S03
Mentasta	99780	C11
Metlakatla	99926	S04
Meyers Chuck	99903	S04
Miers Lake	99586	C11
Milne Point	99734	C12
Minto	99758	C09
Moose Creek	99705	C09
Moose Pass	99631	C06
Moser Bay	99697	C14
Nanwalek	99603	C04
Naptowne	99672	C04
Naukati Bay	99921	S01
Nenana	99760	C10
Nikiski	99611	C04
Nikiski	99635	C04

Nikolaevsk	99556	C05
Ninilchik	99639	C05
North Pole	99705	C09
Northway	99764	C11
Old Harbor	99643	C14
Ouzinkie	99644	C14
Palmer	99645	C03
Paxson	99737	C10
Pelican	99832	S03
Petersburg	99833	S05
Point Baker	99927	S04
Point Thompson	99734	C12
Port Alexander	99836	S06
Port Bailey	99697	C14
Port Graham	99603	C04
Port Lions	99550	C14
Port Williams	99697	C14
Portage	99587	C06
Prudhoe Bay	99734	C12
Pump Station 1	99734	C12
Salcha	99714	C09
Saxman	99901	S04
Seldovia	99663	C04
Seward	99664	C06
Sitka	99835	S06
Skagway	99840	S07
Skwentna	99667	C01
Slana	99586	C11
Soldotna	99669	C04
Sterling	99672	C04

Summit	99729	C10			
Sutton	99674	C10			
Talkeetna	99676	C10			
Tanacross	99776	C11			
Tatitlek	99677	C01			
Tenakee Springs	99841	S06			
Thorne Bay	99919	S01			
Tok	99780	C11			
Tolsona	99588	C11			
Tonsina	99573	C11			
Trapper Creek	99683	C10			
Two Rivers	99716	C09			
Tyonek	99682	C01			
Unalaska	99685	C15			
Valdez	99686	C08			
Ward Cove	99928	S04			
Wasilla	99623	C03			
Wasilla	99629	C03			
Wasilla	99654	C03			
Wasilla	99687	C03			
West Operating					
Area	99734	C12			
Whittier	99693	C07			
Willow	99688	C10			
Wrangell	99929	S09			
Yakutat	99689	S08			
Varying levels of service are available					
to unlisted locations. Please call					
800.333.7400 for the level of service					
available and transactional quote.					